Trade Payable 83.77 13.73  0.10  1.11

Foreign exchange derivative contracts  (71.90)  (7.46)  -  -

Net exposure to foreign currency risk
(liabilities)

11.87 6.27  0.10  1.11

` in Crore

As at March 31, 2023 USD EUR CHF GBP

Trade Payable  29.36  8.65  0.10  0.02

Foreign exchange derivative contracts  (23.59)  (5.46)  -  -

Net exposure to foreign currency risk
(liabilities)

 5.77  3.19  0.10  0.02

386 387

ACC LIMITED
Integrated Annual Report 2023-24

Strategic ReviewCorporate OverviewPortfolio Overview ESG Overview Statutory Reports Financial Statements

Notes to Standalone Financial Statements
as at and for the year ended on March 31, 2024

Notes to Standalone Financial Statements
as at and for the year ended on March 31, 2024

	 Foreign currency sensitivity

	� The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity into a reasonably possible change in exchange rates, with all
other variables held constant.

	� A positive number below indicates an increase in profit where the ̀  strengthens 5% against the relevant currency.
For a 5% weakening of the ` against the relevant currency, there would be a comparable impact on the profit
and the balances below would be negative.

Particulars

As at March 31, 2024 As at March 31, 2023
5%

strengthening
of `

5%
weakening

of `

5%
strengthening

of `

5%
weakening

of `
USD 0.59 (0.59)  0.29 (0.29)
EUR 0.31 (0.31)  0.16 (0.16)
Effect on Profit before tax for the year 0.90 (0.90)  0.45  (0.45)
USD 0.44 (0.44)  0.22  (0.22)
EUR 0.23 (0.23)  0.12  (0.12)
Impact on Equity 0.67 (0.67)  0.34  (0.34)

	 5% represent management assessment of reasonably possible change in foreign currency exchange rate.

	 Commodity price risk

	� Commodity price risk for the Company is mainly related to fluctuations in coal and pet coke prices linked to
various external factors, which can affect the production cost of the Company. Since the energy costs is one of
the primary costs drivers, any fluctuation in fuel prices can lead to variability in operating margin. To manage
this risk, the Company take following steps:

	 1.	 Optimising the fuel mix, pursue longer term and fixed contracts where considered necessary.

	 2.	� Consistent efforts to reduce the cost of power and fuel by using both domestic and international coal
and petcoke.

	 3.	� Use of alternative Fuel and Raw Materials (AFR) and enhancing the utilisation of renewable power including
its onsite and offsite solar, wind, hydro power and Waste Heat Recovery System (WHRS).

	� Additionally, processes and policies related to such risks are reviewed and controlled by senior management
and fuel requirements are monitored by the central procurement team.

	 Interest rate risk

	� Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to
changes in market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the interest rate risk arises primarily from security
deposit from dealers. The Company has not used any interest rate derivatives.

	 Interest risk exposure

` in Crore

Particulars Notes As at
March 31, 2024

As at
31-Mar-23

Interest bearing

Security deposit from dealers 24  676.11  657.52

Total  676.11  657.52

Interest rate sensitivities for unhedged exposure (Refer Note (i)
below)

Security deposit from dealers

Impact of increase in 50 bps would decrease profit before tax by  3.38  3.29

Impact of decrease in 50 bps would increase profit before tax by  (3.38)  (3.29)

Impact of increase in 50 bps would decrease equity by  2.53  2.46

Impact of decrease in 50 bps would increase equity by  (2.53)  (2.46)

	 Note:

	 i)	� Interest rate sensitivity has been calculated assuming the borrowings outstanding at the reporting date
have been outstanding for the entire reporting period.

NOTE 52: CAPITAL MANAGEMENT
a)	� The Company’s objectives when managing capital are to maximise shareholders value through an efficient

allocation of capital towards expansion of business optimisation of working capital requirements and deployment
of balance surplus funds on the back of an effective portfolio management of funds within a well defined risk
management framework.

b)	� The management of the Company reviews the capital structure of the Company on regular basis to optimise